1 to 2 years  Floating  –  –  –

2 to 5 years  Floating  – 50,010  50, 010

5 years+  N/A  –  –  –

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the
exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-derivative
instruments at 31 December.

For floating rate liabilities and assets, the analysis is prepared assuming
the exposure outstanding at 31 December was outstanding for the
whole year.

For interest rate swap contracts the analysis is prepared assuming
that the interest rate swap contracts are revalued to fair value at
31 December, and that the 31 December contracts were in place for
the whole year.

A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonable possible change in
interest rates.

As at 31 December, if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/(lower) and all other variables were held constant, the following would occur:

2015
University

& Group
Actuals
($000’s)

2014
University
 & Group

Actuals
($000’s)

 2015
 University

 Actuals
 ($000’s)

2014
University

Actuals
($000’s)

Surplus/Equity

Surplus/Equity — increase (i)  2,082  689  2,082  632

Surplus/Equity — (decrease) (i)  (2,082)  (689)  (2,082)  (632)

(i) This is mainly attributable to the University’s exposure to interest rates on its cash deposits.

Annual Report 15 69

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a transaction will fail to
discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial
loss. The University is subject to an element of credit risk principally
within Receivables, Cash and Cash Equivalents and Term Deposits.
To mitigate risk, the University’s treasury management framework is
adhered to. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Term deposits are diversified
through placements with a number of different New Zealand financial
institutions and the University also invests in Government bonds.
Credit exposure is further reduced by monitoring individual weightings.